## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2021 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs to Original House Bill No. 414 by Representative St. Blanc

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 2, line 16, after "<u>freezers</u>," and before "<u>The term</u>" delete "<u>ranges</u>, or other 3 <u>machinery</u>." and insert "<u>or ranges</u>."
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 2, delete lines 18 through 20 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 6 "(2)(a) "Junked vehicle" has the meaning provided in R.S. 32:1728.2(C)(2)
  7 and meets all of the following requirements:"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 3

9 On page 2, delete line 29 in its entirety and on page 3, delete lines 1 through 9 in their

- entirety and insert "motor vehicle shall display an expired license plate or not display a
  license plate."
- 12 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u>
- 13 On page 3, line 21, after "(2)" and before "<u>A parish</u>" insert "(a)"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 15 On page 3, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:
- 16 "(b)(i) In addition to the notice required in Subparagraph (a) of this 17 Paragraph, no later than ten days prior to the removal of a junked vehicle from private property, a parish or municipality shall notify the owner of the junked 18 vehicle, and all lienholders of such vehicle, of its intent to remove the junked 19 20 vehicle. No later than ten days after the removal of a junked vehicle from public property, a parish or municipality shall notify the owner of the junked vehicle, and 21 22 all lienholders of such vehicle, that the vehicle has been removed. 23 (ii) The notice required by Item (i) of this Subparagraph shall be in writing by certified mail, return signature electronic. The notice shall also include the 24 25 information provided in R.S. 32:1720(B)(1) through (7). (3) Any ordinance enacted pursuant to this Section shall provide a procedure 26 27 by which an owner or lienholder may claim possession of a junked vehicle."
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 29 On page 3, delete lines 26 through 28 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 30 "(4)(a) A parish or municipality shall dispose of junk in a manner designated
   31 by the governing authority of the respective parish or municipality.
   32 (b) A parish or municipality shall dispose of a junked vehicle in accordance
   33 with the procedures provided in R.S. 32:1728.2."
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 35 On page 4, at the beginning of line 1, change "(4)" to "(5)"

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

2 On page 4, line 3, after "property owner" and before "and shall" insert a comma "," and 3 "shall not exceed five hundred dollars,"